Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the entire proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were
recognized in equity less the tax effects of renunciation. Under IFRS, on issuance of flow-through shares, the
Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated
premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and; ii) share
capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax
liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other
income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision. To the extent that there exists previously
unrecognized deductible temporary differences available to offset the resulting deferred tax liability, these will
be recognized in either equity or, profit or loss consistent with how these deductible differences originated.

 Year ended August 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP

Effect of transition

 Flow-through

Shares IFRS

Expenses

Accounting and audit $   43,485 $   - $   43,485

Bank charges and interest 1,387 - 1,387

Consulting 291,770 - 291,770

Office and miscellaneous 20,175 - 20,175

Office rent 36,600 - 36,600

Professional fees 28,214 - 28,214

Management fees 145,000 - 145,000

Investor relations 189,713 - 189,713

Share-based payment 298,958 - 298,958

Transfer agent and filing fees 64,666 - 64,666

Travel and promotion 12,445 - 12,445

Loss before other items (1,132,413) - (1,132,413)

Other items

Interest income 29,089 - 29,089

Other income - 107,241 107,241

Loss before income taxes (1,103,324) 107,241 (996,083)

Deferred tax recovery (expense)  418,000  (481,480) (63,480)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the

year $   (685,324) $ (374,239) $   (1,059,563)

Loss per common share, basic and

diluted  $   (0.02)   $   (0.03)